

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DUANE OWEN,

Appellant,

vs.

Case No. 95526

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

-----/

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CELIA A. TERENCE
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLA. BAR NO.0656879
1655 PALM BEACH LAKES BLVD.
SUITE 300
WEST PALM BEACH, FL. 33409
(407) 688-7759

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii-vi
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	11
ISSUE I	
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED APPELLANT’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS SINCE APPELLANT FAILED TO UNCOVER ANY NEW FACTS WHICH WOULD OVERCOME THE LAW OF THE CASE THAT THE CONFESSION WAS VOLUNTARY AND APPELLANT’S EQUIVOCAL STATEMENTS DID NOT AMOUNT TO AN INVOCATION OF THE RIGHT TO REMAIN SILENT	11
ISSUE II	21
APPELLANT’S SENTENCE OF DEATH IS PROPORTIONAL	
ISSUE III	41
APPRENDI V. NEW JERSEY HAS NO CONSTITUTIONAL EFFECT ON FLORIDA’S DEATH PENALTY SCHEME	
ISSUE IV	43
THE “FELONY MURDER AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE” IS CONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE AND AS APPLIED	
CONCLUSION	45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	45

CERTIFICATE OF FONT 45

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	41
<u>Davis v. United State</u> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994)	12
<u>Hildwin v. Florida</u> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989)	41
<u>Martin v. Wainwright</u> , 770 F.2d 918 (11th Cir.1985), modified, 781 F.2d 185 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 909, 107 S. Ct. 307, 93 L. Ed. 2d 281 (1986) . . .	17
<u>Martin v. Washington</u> , 770 F.2d 918 (11th Cir. 1986) . . .	18
<u>Spaziano v. Florida</u> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	41
<u>Zant v. Stephens</u> , 462 U.S. 862, 103 S. Ct. 2733, 77 L. Ed. 2d 235 (1983)	43
STATE CASES	
<u>Adams v. State</u> , 412 So. 2d 850 (Fla. 1982)	23
<u>Almeida v. State</u> , 737 So. 2d 520 (Fla. 1999)	20
<u>Almeida v. State</u> , 748 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1999)	22, 40
<u>Alston v. State</u> , 723 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1998)	22
<u>Atwater v. State</u> , 626 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993)	27
<u>Banda v. State</u> , 536 So. 2d 221 (Fla.1988), cert. denied, 489 U.S. 1087, 109 S. Ct. 1548,103 L. Ed. 2d 852 (1989) 28, 34	
<u>Barry Hinnant v. Spottswood</u> , 481 So. 2d 80 (1st DCA 1986)	18
<u>Barwick v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1995)	27, 36
<u>Blanco v. State</u> , 706 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1997)	43
<u>Bonifay v. State</u> , 626 So. 2d 1310 (Fla 1993)	26

<u>Bonifay v. State</u> , 680 So. 2d 413 (Fla. 1996)	22
<u>Booker v. State</u> , 773 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 2000)	39
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 721 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1998)	41
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 26 Fla. L. Weekly S742, 743 (Fla. November 1, 2001)	42
<u>Brunner Enterprize., Inc. v. Department of Revenue</u> , 452 So. 2d 550 (Fla. 1984)	12
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	27
<u>Cannady v. State</u> , 427 So. 2d 723 (Fla.1983)	29
<u>Card v. State</u> , 26 Fla. L. Weekly S670 , 674 & n.13 (Fla. October 11, 2001)	42
<u>Cheshire v. State</u> , 568 So. 2d 908 (Fla.1990)	23
<u>Cole v. State</u> , 701 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 1997)	22
<u>Cruse v. State</u> , 588 So. 2d 983 (Fla. 1991)	33
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 648 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1995)	18, 27
<u>Ferrell v. State</u> , 653 So. 2d 367 (Fla. 1995)	22
<u>Finney v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1984)	27
<u>Fotopoulos v. State</u> , 608 So. 2d 784 (Fla. 1992)	41
<u>Gamble v. State</u> , 659 So. 2d 242 (Fla. 1995)	41
<u>Gore v. State</u> , 26 Fla. L. Weekly S257, 260 (Fla. April 19, 2001)	35
<u>Gordon v. State</u> , 704 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1997)	22
<u>Guzman v. State</u> , 712 So. 1155 (Fla. 1998)	23
<u>Hartley v. State</u> , 686 So. 2d 1316 (Fla.1996)	23, 26
<u>Hildwin v. State</u> , 531 So. 2d 124 (Fla. 1988)	41
<u>Hodges v. Marion Cty.</u> , 774 So. 2d 950 (5th DCA 2001)	18

<u>Hudson v. State</u> , 538 So. 2d 829 (Fla. 1989)	39
<u>Hunter v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 244 (Fla. 1995)	41, 43
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 648 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1994)	29
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 696 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 1997)	18
<u>Kearse v. State</u> , 662 So. 2d 677 (Fla.1995)	23, 26,43
<u>Kramer v. State</u> , 619 So. 2d 274 (Fla.1993).	22
<u>Larzelere v. State</u> , 676 So. 2d 394 (Fla. 1996)	22
<u>Looney v.State</u> , 26 Fla. L. Weekly S733 (Fla. November 1, 2001)	42
<u>Lott v. State</u> , 695 So. 2d 1239 (Fla. 1997(same))	39
<u>Mann v. Moore</u> , 26 Fla. L. Weekly S490 (Fla. July 12, 2001)	42
<u>Mills v. State</u> , 786 So. 2d 547 (Fla. 2001)	42
<u>Mitezenmacher v. Mitezenmacher</u> , 656 So. 2d 178 (3rd DCA 1995)	18
<u>Owen v. State</u> , 560 So. 2d 207 (Fla. 1990)	17,18
<u>Owen v. State</u> , 596 So. 2d 985 (Fla. 1992)	35
<u>Parker v. Dugger</u> , 537 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 1988)	43
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 6451 So. 2d 369 (Fla. 1994)	43
<u>Pittman v. State</u> , 646 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1994)	27
<u>Richardson v. State</u> , 604 So. 2d 1107 (Fla.1992)	23, 26
<u>Rivera v. State</u> , 561 So. 2d 536 (Fla. 1990)	39
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 108 (Fla. 1991)	41
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 761 So. 2d 269 (Fla. 19990(same))	39
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 26 Fla. L. Weekly S209,215 (Fla. April 5, 2001)	18
<u>Rolling v. State</u> , 695 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1997)	12

<u>San Martin v. State</u> , 717 So. 2d 462 (Fla. 1998)	12
<u>Sims v. State</u> , 681 So. 2d 1112 (Fla. 1996)	43
<u>Singleton v. State</u> , 783 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 2001)	39
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 691 So. 2d 1062 (Fla. 1996)	39
<u>Stano v. State</u> , 460 So. 2d 890, 893 (Fla. 1984)	23
<u>State v. Glaztamyer</u> , 789 So. 2d 297 (Fla. 2001)	20
<u>State v. Owen</u> , 696 So. 2d 715 (Fla. 1997)	19
<u>Stephens v. State</u> , 26 Fla. L. Weekly S161, 165 (Fla. 1996)	22, 41
<u>Terry v. State</u> , 668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996)	21, 40
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 619 So. 2d 261 (1993)	41
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 648 So. 2d 692 (Fla. 1994)	41
<u>Urbin v. State</u> , 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	21
<u>Walker v. State</u> , 707 So. 2d 300 (Fla. 1997)	20, 34
<u>White v. State</u> , 403 So. 2d 331 (Fla. 1981)	43
<u>Williamson v. State</u> , 511 So. 2d 289 (Fla. 1987), cert. denied, 485 U.S. 929, 108 S. Ct. 1098, 99 L. Ed. 2d 261 (1988)	29
<u>Wournos v. State</u> , 676 So. 2d 972 (Fla. 1996)	34

STATE STATUTES

921.141 (5) (h)	21
921.141 (5) (i)	21, 27
921.141 (6) (e)	21, 27
921.141 (6) (f)	27
